
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £04.04 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 12 July 2024 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will be held Remotely - via Microsoft Teams 
on Friday, 19 July 2024 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    
 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 

accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2014. 
 

3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 16 

 To receive for approval the minutes of the Committee of 06/06/24.  
 

4.  Self-Assessment 2023/24  
 

17 - 64 

5.  Regulatory Tracker Update  
 

65 - 80 

6.  Governance and Audit Committee Action Record  
 

81 - 84 

7.  Audit Wales Governance and Audit Committee Reports  
 

85 - 130 

8.  Progress Update on Limited Assurance Opinions Issued by Internal Audit  
 

131 - 140 

9.  Porthcawl Harbour Return 2023-24  
 

141 - 150 

10.  Treasury Management Outturn Report 2023-24  
 

151 - 174 

11.  Corporate Fraud Report 2023-24  
 

175 - 196 

12.  Forward Work Programme 2024-25  
 

197 - 202 

Public Document Pack



13.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
Note: This meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting will be recorded 
for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be available as soon as 
practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, please contact 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 643159. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
 
Councillors: 
 

  

C Davies 
N Clarke 
S Easterbrook 
R J Smith 

M L Hughes 
MJ Williams 
RM Granville 
S J Griffiths 

 

 
 
 
Lay Members: 
 
G Chapman 
A Bagley 
B Olorunnisola 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 2024 AT 10:00.  
 
 

Present 
 

G Chapman – Chairperson (lay member) 
 
M L Hughes RM Granville N Clarke R J Smith 

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

MJ Williams S J Griffiths   
 
 
 

Lay Members - Present Virtually 
 

B Olorunnisola    
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
A Bagley (lay member), C Davies and S Easterbrook 
 
Officers: 
 
Mark Shephard Chief Executive 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer – Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Deborah Exton Deputy Head of Finance 
Nigel Smith Group Manager - Chief Accountant 
Simon Roberts Senior Fraud Investigator 
David Williams Audit Wales 
Samantha Clements Audit Wales 
Andrew Wathan Head of Regional Internal Audit Service 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 3



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 2024 

 

Joan Davies Deputy Head of Regional Internal Audit Service 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer – Committees/ Interim Scrutiny Officer 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
None 
 
 

146. Election of Chairperson 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
G Chapman was elected Chairperson.  

Date Decision Made 
 

6 June 2024 

 
 

147. Election of Vice-chairperson 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
A Bagley was elected Vice-chairperson.  

Date Decision Made 
 

6 June 2024 

 
 

148. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Minutes of the meeting on 18 April 2024 were approved as a true and accurate record.  

Date Decision Made 
 

6 June 2024 

 
 

P
age 4



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 2024 

 

 
149. Governance and Audit Committee Action Record 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to provide Members with an update on the Governance and Audit 
Committee Action Record.  
 
Both the Chief Executive and the Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People attended 
the meeting to answer questions and respond to specific issues raised by Members and highlighted in 
Appendix A.  
 
In response to the report, Members discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 The Chair drew attention to the section on Internal Audit Recommendation Monitoring where 
Members had requested that the heads of service provide written updates to the next meeting of 
the Committee in respect of all the matters set out in Appendix B and C, indicating where they are 
in their action plan and when the matters outlined will be concluded if they are not by that date. It 
was noted that heads of service had not yet provided the written updates requested. In response, 
the Chief Executive reassured Members that Corporate Management Board (CMB) took the 
committee seriously and its recommendations. The issues raised at the last meeting were raised at 
a recent CMB meeting and the request has been made to heads to service to provide those written 
responses. 

 In terms of the School Vehicles issue, the Corporate Director - Education. Early Years and Young 
People set out for Members the details of the actions undertaken, especially by the insurance team 
and Fleet Services, to support schools in responding to the recommendations. He also provided a 
comprehensive update on the powers available to the local authority and Welsh Government where 
schools are failing to comply with legislation. Members thanked the Corporate Director for attending 
and providing such a detailed response and requested that a ‘dip test’ be carried out to see how 
compliant the schools now are and to measure the impact of the intervention. The results should be 
reported back to a future meeting of the Committee.       

 The Chairperson stressed that the issue of School Vehicles had been pursued by the Committee 
because the safety of the pupil was the major concern. He also accepted the apology offered by the 
Corporate Director for not being available to attend the last meeting of the Committee.   

 A Member drew attention to the recruitment of a new lay member, stressing the need to encourage 
more women to apply. The Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change stated that the advert was 
live and that she would be prioritising the shortlisting and interviewing process as soon as possible 
after the closing date. 

 

P
age 5



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 2024 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

The Committee noted the Action Record and provided comments upon it, as appropriate.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

6 June 2024 

 
 

150. Audit Wales Governance and Audit Committee Reports 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Audit Wales produced one report for the Governance and Audit Committee to consider: 
 
The Audit Wales Work Programme and Timetable - (Appendix A) 
 
The report provided details of the quarterly update on the Work Programme to the 
[...]
and approved the updated Forward Work Programme for 2024-25, and 
reiterated the need for the responses from service managers responding to the audit reviews that identified 
control issues which meant that only Limited Assurance could be provided be brought to the next meeting 
of the Committee.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

6 June 2024 

 
 
 
 

P
age 14



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 2024 

 

158. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

6 June 2024 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
  
The meeting closed at 12:15pm.  
 

P
age 15

https://youtu.be/Z60nP00yKMc


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting of:  

 
 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

Date of Meeting:  19 JULY 2024 

 
Report Title:  

 
SELF-ASSESSMENT 2023/24 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY 

SERVICES, HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 

Responsible 
Officer:  

ALEX RAWLIN 
POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS MANAGER 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The Performance Framework (of which self-assessment 
is part) forms part of the Policy Framework. 

Executive 
Summary:  

This report seeks the Governance and Audit 
Committee’s view on the Council’s self-assessment  
2023/24. Key points are –  

• This is the first year judging performance against 
the Council’s new Corporate Plan and Wellbeing 
Objectives (WBOs).  

• All WBO scores are yellow (good) and amber 
(adequate).  

• Use of resources score is amber (adequate). 

• Governance score is yellow (good).  

• The draft report summarises the views of others 
expressed throughout the year, rather than trying 
to consult on the self-assessment report itself. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Governance and Audit Committee’s 
(GAC’s) view on the draft self-assessment for 2023/24.     
 

2. Background  
 

2.1 The Local Government and 
[...]
ervices,

Mar-23

The guidance on the use of chronologies has been included in the revised BCBC Recording 
procedure. CTM SB has a chronology guidance which is published on their website, links directly 
to this guidance are also contained within the BCBC SSWB Intranet Policy Webpage.
Policy, procedure and guidance review for CSC services continues and is ongoing. Interactive 
Practice Guide has been reviewed and updated to include a social work toolkit which contains all 
best-practice practice guides for practitioners to refer back to. Policy framework for CECT team in 
process of creation.

BLUE Closed

CIW, Report of 
Performance 
Evaluation 
Inspection of 
Children’s 
Services

May-22

P
age 80



 

Meeting of: 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 
 

19 JULY 2024 

 

Report Title: 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION RECORD 

 

Report Owner / 
Corporate Director: 

 

CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, 
HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 

Responsible Officer: STEPHEN GRIFFITHS 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER – COMMITTEES/  

INTERIM SCRUTINY OFFICER 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules: 
 

   There is no impact on the policy framework and 
procedure rules. 

Executive 
Summary: 

This report seeks to update Members of the Governance 
and Audit Committee on follow-up actions or further 

information requested on reports considered by Members 
and/or requested by Committee, including any other 

related information in relation to previous agenda items. 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

  1.1      The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the Governance 
and Audit Committee Action Record. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1      An Action Record has been devised to assist the Committee in tracking the decisions 

made by the Committee in the exercise of its functions.  
 
3. Current situation / proposal 

 
 3.1       In order to assist the Governance and Audit Committee in ensuring that decisions 

made by the Com
[...]
cer – 
Finance, Housing and Change 
approached Audit Wales to 
discuss this issue. It was 
proposed, as a first step, that a 
representative of Audit Wales 
attend the training session/ 
workshop discussed in Item 3. It 
has been proposed that a further 
discussion take place at the next 
liaison meeting to see what they 
may be able to do going forward.  
 

6.  9 Nov 23 Local Transport 
Strategy 

Corporate Director - 
Communities 

N/A A Member requested a written response on progress 
against the 2015 plan. 

To be 
determined 

ACTIONED - An update will be 
shared with Members. 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Meeting of: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 19 JULY 2024 

Report Title: AUDIT WALES GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
REPORTS 

Report Owner / 
Corporate Director: 

CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, HOUSING AND CHANGE 

Responsible  
Officer: 

DEBORAH EXTON 
DEPUTY HEAD OF FINANCE 

 
 
 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules: 

There is no impact on the policy framework and procedure  
rules.  

 
Executive  
Summary: 

• The Council’s external auditors, Audit Wales, 
undertake a range of financial and performance audit 
work during the financial year.  

• They publish a number of reports in respect of the 
audit work undertaken. Some of the reports are 
national across all local authorities and others are 
local and specific to Bridgend. 

• Audit Wales also present a quarterly work 
programme and timetable to the Governance and 
Audit Committee to outline work completed, audits 
in progress and those still due to be undertaken.  

• This report provides details of the quarterly update 
on the Work Programme to the end of June 2024, the 
Detailed Audit Plan 2024 and the Annual Audit 
Summary. 
 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to submit to the Committee three reports from Audit 

Wales. 
 

2. Background  
 

2.1 Audit Wales undertakes a programme of work during the year to help t
[...]
  

 
6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There are no climate change implications arising from this report.  

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no safeguarding or corporate parent implications arising from this report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 The financial implications are reflected within this report as any fraud impacts on the 

resources available to the council. 
 
9. Recommendation(s) 

 
9.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the Annual Corporate Fraud Report 2023-

24, the measures in place, the work being undertaken to prevent and detect fraud 
and error and the update on the National Fraud Initiative.   

 
Background documents 
 
None  

Page 178



 

    

    

 Appendix A 
  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL CORPORATE FRAUD REPORT 
 
 

2023-24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Simon Roberts – Senior Fraud Investigator  
Joan Davies – Deputy Head of RIAS 

July 2024 
 
 
 

 

Page 179



  Appendix A 
  
 

 
Section 1 – Introduction 
 

 
1.1 This report was prepared by the Council’s Senior Fraud Investigator in conjunction 

with the Regional Internal Audit Service (RIAS).  
 
1.2 The challenge presented to councils by fraud is significant. The Fighting Fraud and 

Corruption Locally Strategy ‘A Strategy for the 2020s’ produced by local 
government, for local government, states that local authorities continue to face a 
significant fraud challenge and, while the official figures are dated, the argument 
about protecting funds and vulnerable people remains. The latest figures from the 
government estimate that the cost of fraud and error against the public sector is at 
least £33bn a year. During the pandemic alone, criminals specifically targeted the 
public sector and local authorities, resulting in additional losses in the region of 
around £13bn. The Annual Fraud Indicator 2023, produced by Crowe Clark 
Whitehill, states that fraud in local government increased from an estimated £7.8bn 
in 20
[...]
2025) ✓

Performance Related

Complaints Process ✓

Regulatory Tracker ✓

Annual Self-Assessment of the Council's Performance (Corporate Self-Assessment) ✓

P
age 201



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Self-Assessment 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Self Assessment report 23-24 For GAC FINAL

	5 Regulatory Tracker Update
	Appendix 1 - BCBC Regulatory Tracker Red and Amber recommendations Q4 23-24
	Appendix 2 - Recommendations Closed in Period

	6 Governance and Audit Committee Action Record
	240719 - GAC AR - APPENDIX - FINAL

	7 Audit Wales Governance and Audit Committee Reports
	Appendix A 4357A2024 BCBC Q1 WPU 24-25
	Appendix B_Bridgend_Annual_Audit_Summary_2022-23_Eng
	Appendix C 4309A2024_ BCBC AW Audit Plan 2024

	8 Progress Update on Limited Assurance Opinions Issued by Internal Audit
	Appendix A - outstanding limited assurance
	Appendix B - outstanding issues

	9 Porthcawl Harbour Return 2023-24
	Appendix A - Porthcawl Harbour Return 2023-24

	10 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2023-24
	Treasury Management Q4 Outturn 23-24 - R

	11 Corporate Fraud Report 2023-24
	Appendix A - Annual Corporate Fraud Report 2023-24

	12 Forward Work Programme 2024-25
	Appendix A Governance and Audit Committee FWP 2024-25




Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 19 JULY 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD REMOTELY - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON FRIDAY, 19 JULY 
2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present Virtually 
 

G Chapman - Chairperson 
 
 

C Davies N Clarke S J Griffiths M L Hughes 
MJ Williams RM Granville S Easterbrook R J Smith 
 
Lay Members – Present Virtually: 
 
A Bagley B Olorunnisola   
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Carys Lord - Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change 
 
Officers – In Attendance - Virtually: 
 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Deborah Exton Deputy Head of Finance 
Nigel Smith Group Manager - Chief Accountant 
Andrew Wathan Head of Regional Internal Audit Service 
Joan Davies Deputy Head of Regional Internal Audit Service 
Alex Rawlin Corporate Policy & Performance Manager 
Simon Roberts Senior Fraud Investigator 
David Williams Audit Wales 
Sara-Jane Byrne Audit Wales 
Lucy Herman Audit Wales 
Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer – Committees/ Interim Scrutiny Officer 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
None 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 19 JULY 2024 

 

159. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Minutes of the meeting on 6 June 2024 were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
A Lay Member noted that where a Member had drawn attention to the recruitment of a new lay member, 
stressing the need to encourage more women to apply, it would be preferable to refer to the need to be 
cognizant of inclusiveness and diversity when making new appointments.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 July 2024 

 
 

160. Self-Assessment 2023/24 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to seek the Committee’s view on the draft self-assessment for 2023/24. 
 
In response to the report Members discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 That there should be an explanatory note where a significant change has been made to a 
judgement. The Corporate Policy & Performance Manager indicated that could be done and would 
aim to include them in the 2024/25 report.  

 The evidence that was used to justify a change in judgement from unsatisfactory to adequate in 
respect of improving town centres. The Corporate Director - Communities outlined the evidence.  

 Whether the Council plans to enhance its community engagement strategies to ensure better 
participation and feedback and what measures will be put in place to ensure the Community input 
effectively shapes the service delivery decisions.  

 The measures in place to verify the accuracy and reliability of the performance data that is provided 
by each directorate and how potential discrepancies or biases in the data collection process are 
addressed. In response, the Corporate Policy & Performance Manager drew attention to the 
performance management improvement plan drawn up in response to criticism from Audit Wales 
and scrutinised by Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (COSC) and indicated that it could 
be sent to Members for information.  

 The need to disaggregate improving children's play facilities and opportunities.  

 Whether it could be possible to access the data behind the report. In response, the Corporate 
Policy & Performance Manager noted that a much more detailed and data-rich report was due to be 
considered by COSC, at its meeting on 25 July. A brief performance report to include all outturn 
and target dates will also be published alongside the self-assessment.  



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 19 JULY 2024 

 

 The way complaints are recorded and dealt with in different systems, and the challenges this 
presents in providing an overview of this area of activity in the Council. The Corporate Performance 
Manager agreed to add a specific reference to social services complaints into the self-assessment 
report.  

 Drawing on the example of encouraging the development of self-built homes and infill plots to 
increase the range of housing in the valleys, there was an issue with making commitments where 
there were no resources or funding available to make progress. In response, the Corporate Director 
– Communities indicated that the only way new affordable homes could be built in the valleys is via 
our Registered Social Landlords (RSL) partners. An additional difficulty was that that there were 
very few large development areas left in the valleys for housing developments. 

 The Penprysg Road Bridge development raised additional questions about including commitments 
of this kind, when the funding was not in place (a bid was made for at least £25 million from the 
Levelling Up Fund). It was important that Directorates did not set themselves up to fail by putting in 
place commitments they cannot deliver.  

 How much more detail is required to understand some of the judgements in the draft report. 

 That it would be helpful for Members of the Committee to receive feedback from the Corporate 
Policy & Performance Manager about the discussion on this report at COSC on 25 July.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee: 
 
Reviewed the draft self-assessment at Appendix 1 and provided comments, feedback and improvements.  
 
Considered the proposed alterations to scores at paragraph 3.8 and 3.9.  
 
Requested that consideration be given to the organisation of a training event on the current process for 
self-assessment and a workshop to go through the draft of the self-assessment for 2024-25 before its 
submission to the Committee next year. 

 
Date Decision Made 
 

19 July 2024 

 
 

161. Regulatory Tracker Update 
 

 

Decision Made The purpose of this report was to provide an update to the Committee on the Regulatory Tracker updated 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 19 JULY 2024 

 

 to the end of quarter 4 of 2023-24.  
 
In response to the report Members discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 Where recommendations have been closed, what specific measures are taken to ensure changes 
are sustainable. In response, the Corporate Policy & Performance Manager indicated that in the 
guidance to directorates, that solutions had to be long-term and sustainable. Reports of this kind 
provided an overview of how things were evolving and changing. In addition, there were 
mechanisms, including scrutiny and internal audit, to explore how well services are managed and 
delivered.  

 The Chairperson indicated that he would like to understand why referrals from Governance and 
Audit Committee do not seem to have made their way on to the forward work programmes of the 
scrutiny committees.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee considered the summary points and detailed regulatory tracker and raised issues of 
concern for follow-up, including the need to explore via a meeting, letter or email in advance of the next 
meeting of the Committee in September the issue of referrals from the Committee to the Scrutiny 
committees. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 July 2024 

 
 

162. Governance and Audit Committee Action Record 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to provide Members with an update on the Committee’s Action Record. It 
seeks to update Members on follow-up actions or further information requested on reports considered by 
Members and/or requested by the Committee, including any other related information in relation to 
previous agenda items.  
 
In response to the report Members discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 The urgent need for a date to be agreed and scheduled for Members to receive a briefing and 
training on aspects of their work from Audit Wales and the Regional Internal Audit Service (RIAS). 
In response, the Head of RIAS noted that he was working with the Chief Officer - Finance, Housing 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 19 JULY 2024 

 

& Change to put a workshop together for Members. The details were not yet sorted but the content 
would be meaningful for Members and an update with the date would be provided as soon as there 
is one. 

 A representative from Audit Wales added that they usually organised a good practice exchange 
event to go alongside the publication of reports, and these provided Members with an opportunity to 
understand more about the issues discussed in the reports. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the Action Record and provided comments, as appropriate.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 July 2024 

 
 

163. Audit Wales Governance and Audit Committee Reports 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to submit to the Committee three reports from Audit Wales: details of the 
quarterly update on the Work Programme to the end of June 2024, the Detailed Audit Plan 2024 and the 
Annual Audit Summary.  
 
In response to the report Members discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 The challenges associated with recruiting staff in local government.  

 The concept of materiality and the identification of material misstatements, that is, those that might 
result in a reader of the accounts being misled.  

 The work associated with Audit Wales’ Review of Decision-Making Arrangements (May-October 
2024), including the arrangements around delegated decision-making.  
 

RESOLVED: 

 
The Committee noted the Audit Wales Governance and Audit Committee Reports at Appendix A, Appendix 
B and Appendix C. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 July 2024 

 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 19 JULY 2024 

 

164. Progress Update on Limited Assurance Opinions Issued by Internal 
Audit 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to present Members with a progress report on actions taken to address 
issues identified in Limited Assurance reports issued by Internal Audit.  
 
In response to the report Members discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 The actions and timeframe associated with the work undertaken to address the issues identified 
with Security & Access to Council Buildings.  

 The process for deleting the email accounts and contact details of members and officers that have 
left the authority. Further information on this would be sent to Members by email.  

 When the original report on the outstanding issue of Home to work mileage in Council Vehicles was 
written. The Head of RIAS indicated that he would forward that information to the Chairperson. 
Further, the Corporate Director – Communities indicated that there were very particular 
circumstances that accounted for actions remaining outstanding in this area of work.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the progress report on actions taken to address issues identified in Limited 
Assurance reports issued by Internal Audit. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 July 2024 

 
 

165. Porthcawl Harbour Return 2023-24 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of the report was to present the Committee the unaudited Porthcawl Harbour Return for 2023-
24.  
 
In response to the report, Members discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 Why there had been a substantial increase to £211,000 in the Council contribution to Porthcawl 
Harbour during 2023-24. The Group Manager – Chief Accountant responded by indicating that it 
was the result of increased maintenance costs.  

 How budgetary controls operate and how depreciation and the value of the asset is calculated. The 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 19 JULY 2024 

 

Group Manager – Chief Accountant indicated that he would check how depreciation was calculated 
in this instance and confirm to Members.  

 That the return would benefit from a further sentence explaining that although the asset looks like it 
is reducing in value, that is an accounting adjustment rather than an actual loss of value. 

 Whether there are opportunities to generate more revenue.  

 That staffing levels at Porthcawl Harbour are 1.5 full time equivalent (with no one working full-time).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee approved the unaudited Porthcawl Harbour Return 2023-24 subject 
to the addition of a note explaining the accounting adjustment in relation to the value of the asset; and 
requested, as a matter of urgency, that Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 look at the operation 
and performance, especially in respect to the Council’s commitments and liabilities, of Porthcawl Harbour.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 July 2024 

 
 

166. Treasury Management Outturn Report 2023-24 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The report provided, in line with Paragraph 22.8 of the Financial Procedure Rules, an update of Treasury 
Management activity for the year 1 April 2023 – 31 March 2024.  
 
In response to the report Members discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 The hypothetical impact, from a Treasury management perspective, if the Council decided to invest 
in housing. In response, the Group Manager - Chief Accountant noted that much would depend on 
what was planned. Given the Council does not manage housing, it was possible, for example, to 
lend to an RSL, and that would be capital expenditure. As that would increase our capital financing 
requirement, we would be taking on more debt, which we would have to finance and repay. In 
terms of the revenue costs associated with the repayment of debt, we would have to consider that 
in the context of the limits approved by Council. There is an operational limit, which is what we 
would normally operate within day-to-day, and there is an upper limit which we do not go beyond. 
Any changes to that would need to be considered as part of a revision of the treasury management 
strategy and that would have to be approved by Council. 

 Our current borrowing levels. As things stand, it was just over £100 million at the end of the year, 
and the operational boundary is £140 million. In terms of current expectations, the forecast within 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 19 JULY 2024 

 

the capital programme and use of earmarked reserves, the likely total is £120 million. 

 The impact on the Council’s liquidity or overall financial health of the reduction in investment 
balances.  

 LOBO (Lender Option Borrower Option) loans and borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB).  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee: 
 

 Noted the Treasury Management activities for the 2023-24 financial year; and,  

 Noted the Treasury Management Indicators for the period ending 31 March 2024 against those 
approved in the Treasury Management Strategy 2023-24.  

 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 July 2024 

 
 

167. Corporate Fraud Report 2023-24 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report was to present Members with the Annual Corporate Fraud Report 2023-24 
which summarises the actions undertaken in respect of counter fraud and provides an update on the 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI) exercise.  
 
In response to the report Members discussed a number of issues, including the following: 
 

 The number of blue badges issued by the Council. The Senior Fraud Investigator indicated that he 
would send members the latest figure.  

 The Cabinet Office methodology for calculating projected savings.  

 The steps taken by the Council to stop repeat fraud by the same people. The Senior Fraud Officer 
indicated that the Council’s records are kept for the standard period of time, which is usually six 
years plus one, in respect of any legal matters which are taken against anybody for fraud. If 
someone was identified as a person dealt with previously by way of a penalty or financial penalty, 
then the Council would consider prosecution the second time around because that would be 
deemed a more serious offence. 

 The role of Civil Enforcement Officers. 

 The targeted approach to enforcement activity adopted by the Fraud Department. 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 19 JULY 2024 

 

 The costs and associated benefits of employing more people in the Fraud Department, and 
whether this was a way of increasing revenue for the Council. It was noted that this would be 
discussed further with the Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change.  

 That this area of activity should be scrutinised by COSC, and its recommendations be reported to 
Cabinet.  

 That Members would welcome the opportunity to discuss fraud with a member of the Fraud Team 
at the Department for Works and Pensions (DWP).  

 The issue of fraud in procurement and in the administration and operation of outsourced contracts.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the Annual Corporate Fraud Report 2023-24, the measures in place, the work being 
undertaken to prevent and detect fraud and error and the update on the National Fraud Initiative.  
 
Further, it was agreed that a letter be prepared by the Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change for the 
Chairperson to sign, and copying in local MPs, inviting a representative of the DWP Fraud Team to attend 
a meeting of the Committee.  

 
Date Decision Made 
 

19 July 2024 

 
 

168. Forward Work Programme 2024-25 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the updated Forward Work Programme for 2024-25. 
 
In response to the report, a Member raised the issue of reviewing the Capital Programme. Another 
Member noted that Cabinet had made a commitment that an in depth, line-by-line, review of the Capital 
Programme would take place this year. The Member who raised the original query was encouraged to 
write to the Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change outlining his proposals for the review.  
 
The Chairperson noted that additional meetings could have to be organised to do justice to the agenda. He 
would take the opportunity to discuss this with the Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee considered and approved the updated Forward Work Programme for 2024-25, subject to 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 19 JULY 2024 

 

an update being provided to Members on the review of the Capital Programme when further information is 
available. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 July 2024 

 
 

169. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 July 2024 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
  
The meeting closed at 13:36.  
 

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=4651&Ver=4

